

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

EYAL YAKOBY and JORDAN DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant.

No. 2:23-cv-04789 (KNS)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT WITH
PREJUDICE AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND5

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because Plaintiffs’
Challenge to Penn’s Ongoing Response to Antisemitism Is Premature8

II. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Injunctive Relief Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) for
Lack of Standing10

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Clearly Impending Future Injury Traceable
 to Penn’s Alleged Title VI Violation11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedy Would Not Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged
 Injury15

III. Plaintiffs’ Title VI Claim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)17

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Penn Discriminated Against Them18

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Penn Was Deliberately Indifferent to a Hostile
 Educational Environment19

 1. Plaintiffs do not plausibly plead that they were subject to severe
 and pervasive harassment.20

 2. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that Penn’s responses were
 clearly unreasonable in light of known circumstances.21

IV. The Court Should Strike Plaintiffs’ Request for Disciplinary Measures29

V. Plaintiffs’ Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)30

VI. Plaintiffs’ UTPCPL Claim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)34

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled that Penn Engaged in Any Conduct Proscribed by
 the UTPCPL35

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Justifiable Reliance37

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abadi v. Target Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4045373 (3d Cir. June 16, 2023)	15
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 35
<i>B.W. v. Career Technology Center of Lackawanna County</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 859 (M.D. Pa. 2019), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 2019 WL 6875493 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2019).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bey v. East Penn School District</i> , 2017 WL 3129127 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2017).....	17
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Brown-Dickerson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2016 WL 1623438 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2016)	12
<i>Buccigrossi v. Thomas Jefferson University</i> , 2022 WL 1093127 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2022)	31, 34
<i>Buck v. Hampton Township School District</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 23
<i>Canfield v. Amica Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5878261 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2020).....	8, 29
<i>Cavaliere v. Duff’s Business Institute</i> , 605 A.2d 397 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....3, 11, 12

Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....13, 15

Corsale v. Sperian Energy Corp.,
374 F. Supp. 3d 445 (W.D. Pa. 2019), *aff’d*, 819 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2020).....34, 37

Corsale v. Sperian Energy Corp.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 556 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....36

David v. Neumann University,
187 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Pa. 2016)31, 32, 33

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....3, 4, 9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 21, 30

Doe v. Abington Friends School,
2022 WL 16722322 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2022)32

Doe v. County of Centre,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001).....8, 10

Doe v. Haverford College,
2023 WL 5017964 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2023)8, 30

Doe v. Sacks,
2024 WL 402945 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2024).....22, 24, 27

Doe v. University of Chicago,
2017 WL 4163960 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017)24

Doe v. Willits Unified School District,
473 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.,
232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000).....7

Ellison v. American Board of Orthopaedic Surgery,
11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021)13

Felber v. Yudof,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011)28

<i>Gat v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 91 A. 3d 723 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	34
<i>Gjeka v. Delaware County Community College</i> , 2013 WL 2257727 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2013).....	32
<i>Hanover Prest-Paving Co. v. Tile Tech, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1493568 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2022).....	4, 30
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>HB v. Monroe Woodbury Central School District</i> , 2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012).....	21
<i>Houston v. Easton Area School District</i> , 355 F. App'x 651 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hunt v. U.S. Tobacco</i> , 538 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2008), as amended (Nov. 6, 2008)	35, 37
<i>KF ex rel. CF v. Monroe Woodbury Central School District</i> , 2013 WL 177911 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F. App'x 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Langadinos v. Appalachian School of Law</i> , 2005 WL 2333460 (W.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2005)	18
<i>Loduca v. WellPet LLC</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 391 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 15
<i>Mandel v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> , 2018 WL 1242067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....	24, 29
<i>Manning v. Temple University</i> , 2004 WL 3019230 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 F. App'x 509 (3d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>MJG v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 2017 WL 5010033 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. M.J.G. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 774 F. App'x 736 (3d Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Murphy v. Duquesne University of the Holy Ghost</i> , 777 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2001).....	33

<i>Nungesser v. Columbia University</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	31
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Peachlum v. City of York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Rickenbaker v. Drexel University</i> , 2022 WL 970768 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2022).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Rivera v. Dealer Funding, LLC</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 272 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	8, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Saravanan v. Drexel University</i> , 2017 WL 5659821 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2017)	18, 22
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Schaller v. U.S. Social Security Administration</i> , 844 F. App'x 566 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the United States</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Seldon v. Home Loan Services, Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	34, 36, 37
<i>Smith v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 463 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	31, 34
<i>Sosa v. New York City Dep't of Education</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 489 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Ass'n of Schools, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) (en banc)	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....15, 16

Stouffer v. Union Railroad Co., LLC,
85 F.4th 139 (3d Cir. 2023)7

Swartley v. Hoffner,
734 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....31

Swiderski v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
2017 WL 6502221 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2017)28

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....3, 10

Vurimindi v. Fuqua School of Business,
2010 WL 3419568 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2010), *aff'd*, 435 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011).....32, 33

Vurimindi v. Fuqua School of Business,
435 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011)31, 32

Wertz v. Ryan,
2022 WL 118135 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....13

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle School,
412 F. App'x 517 (3d Cir. 2011)19, 20

Williams v. Jersey Shore Area School District,
2023 WL 3513677 (M.D. Pa. May 17, 2023).....22, 28

Wolfe v. City of Portland,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (D. Or. 2021)15

Zavada v. East Stroudsburg University,
2023 WL 5532809 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2023)21, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 7, 10, 11, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....1, 8, 30
